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QUESTION ONE - 25 MARKS (COMPULSORY)
Industrial Machining Complex has been aware that their production of Widgets will not continue to satisfy clients’ demands.  They have seen an increase of 20% year after year for widgets over the last 5 years with no end in sight for the increase in demand.  The CEO had asked an internal team to review current manufacturing processes and propose changes to the processes, along with upgrades to equipment to meet the demands for the future.  The team’s proposal was recommended an upgrade to manufacturing equipment and a redesign of the production line with no solid metrics relating to the number of anticipated increases.  Also missing (and critical to the outcome) was an analysis of what would happen in procurement, delivery, as well as warehousing, if these changes were made to the manufacturing process, and whether these departments would be able to manage those changes.  After seeing such deficiencies in the team’s plan, and because of your past experiences in such projects at another company, the CEO has appointed you as a project Management Consultant, to outline a project planning matrix for this initiative.  Industrial Machining Complex Projects specialized in process improvement initiatives.  The CEO has a feeling that these efforts are more improvement initiatives.  The CEO has a feeling that these efforts are more likely to be successfully implemented when you run it as a well-managed project.
Required:
a) In context of the above case, discuss the various components of project planning matrix (PPM) that the CEO can use.                                                                                                     (8 marks)        	                                                     
b) Industrial Machining Complex has a project that consists of 8 activities named A to H as shown below:  
	Activity
	Completion time(days)
	Immediate predecessor activities

	A
	3
	-

	A
	6
	A

	C
	7
	A

	D
	5
	A

	E
	13
	B,C

	F
	8
	C,D

	G
	11
	D,F

	H
	6
	G,F


                                                                                               	                                                                                                                    Required: 
i) Construct a network so as to satisfy the scheduling requirements shown in the table above:		                                                                                                                               (7 marks)
ii) Find the last time required to complete the whole project and identify the critical activities.                                                                                                     	                                                                                                                               (5 marks)                                                                                                                                                                                                       
c) Discuss the objectives of a network analysis.                                                                   (5 marks)
QUESTION TWO (15 MARKS)
a) Ruki Ltd wants to implement an investment project but is in a dilemma as to the best amongst three possible projects whose expected cash inflows are as shown below.
	Years
	Cash inflow project A
	Cash Inflow project B
	Cash inflow project C

	0
	(400,000)
	(500,000)
	(500,000)

	1
	40000
	180000
	220000

	2
	60000
	150000
	115000

	3
	70000
	200000
	110000

	4
	100000
	100000
	120000

	5
	120000
	50000
	130000

	6
	200000
	30000
	100000


		 								
i) Using NPV determine the project to be implemented and explain your answer at 10% interest rate.                                                           (6 marks)

ii) Explain the differences between NPV and the IRR approaches to project selection. 		                                                            (4 marks)

b) State five functions of a project manager.	                                                            (5 marks)

QUESTION THREE (15 MARKS)
a) Change management is integral to project management process. Clearly articulate scope related bottlenecks created by changes brought by projects in an organization.      
	                                                                                                                                              (8 marks)

b) To ensure project success, projects need to be monitored. Explain the meaning of project monitoring and highlight its significance to projects.                                  (7 marks)

QUESTION FOUR (15 MARKS)
a). Explain why communication is central to project management.                                                                                                         	                                                                                                                                                (7 marks)
b) In the view	 of Kenyan development projects, clearly describe the influence of monitoring and evaluation to the quality of the project output.                                    (8 marks)

QUESTION FIVE (15 MARKS)
a) Define project evaluation and discuss the various levels of conducting it in the life of a project. 										     (8 marks)
b) Explain distinctive features of a good appraisal model.                                              (7 marks)
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